will be treated as changes in accounting estimates and charged to profit or loss.

The earnings distribution for the year ended December 31, 2012 has not been approved

through shareholders’ meeting.  Related information can be accessed from the Market

Observation Post System on the web site.

m. Earnings per Share (EPS)

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, the primary earnings per share, diluted

earnings per share and the retroactively adjusted primary and diluted earnings per share were

computed as follows:
(Note: shares in thousands)

For the Years Ended December 31

2012 2011

Before income

tax
After income

tax
Before income

tax
After income

tax

Net income  $   6,541,353 6,103,796 58,514 111,365
Effect of potentially dilutive
common shares 182,163 151,195 - -

Diluted net income $   6,723,516  6,254,991 58,514  111,365

(English Translation of Financial Report Originally Issued in Chinese)
PEGATRON CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

～41～

For the Years Ended December 31

2012 2011

Before income

tax
After income

tax
Before income

tax
After income

tax
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding   2,255,780   2,255,780   2,255,192   2,255,192
Potentially dilutive common
shares 217,920 217,920 7,981 7,981

Diluted shares  2,473,700 2,473,700  2,263,173 2,263,173

Primary earnings per share  $   2.90   2.71 0.03   0.05

Diluted earnings per share $   2.72 2.53 0.03 0.05

Pro forma result from assuming the Company’s shares held by its subsidiaries do not count as
treasury stock

For the Years Ended December 31

2012 2011

Before income

tax
After income

tax
Before income

tax
After income

tax

Net income  $   6,541,353 6,103,796 58,514 111,365
Effect of potentially dilutive
common shares 182,163 151,195 - -

Diluted net income $   6,723,516  6,254,991 58,514  111,365
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding   2,257,480   2,257,480   2,256,367   2,256,367
Potentially dilutive common
shares 217,920 217,920 7,981 7,981

Diluted shares  2,475,400 2,475,400  2,264,348 2,264,348

Primary earnings per share  $   2.90   2.70 0.03   0.05

Diluted earnings per share $   2.72 2.53 0.03 0.05

(English Translation of Financial Report Originally Issued in Chinese)
PEGATRON CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

～42～

 n. Financial Instruments

(i) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of short-term financial instruments is determined by their face value on balance

sheet date. As this type of financial instrument has a short maturity period, the face value is

adopted as a reasonable basis for establishing its fair value. This method is applied to cash,